TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2025-06

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF DILLON FOR A COMBINED POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Town of Keystone Charter section 7.5 contemplates the formation of a Town police department; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of § 18 of Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution, § 29-1-203, C.R.S., as amended, and other applicable authority, the Town of Keystone and Town of Dillon may cooperate or contract with one another to provide any function, service or facility lawfully authorized to each; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Dillon has an established police department; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone and the Town of Dillon are desirous of establishing a joint police department pursuant to the terms of the intergovernmental agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Intergovernmental Agreement with the Town of Dillon for a Single Law Enforcement Agency attached hereunder as Exhibit A shall be adopted and the Mayor shall be instructed to sign said agreement.
- <u>Section 2.</u> By approving this Resolution, pursuant to section 7.5 of the Town of Keystone Charter, Town Council ratifies the appointment of Cale Osborn as the Police Chief with an effective date of February 1, 2025.
- <u>Section 3.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2025-06 Page 2

ADOPTED by a vote of 6 in favor and 0 against, this 28th day of January, 2025.

	Signed by:
Bv:	kenneth D. Kiley
Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor	Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madeleine Sielv

By: Junifer Madsun
Town Attorney